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MEMORANDUM
FOR : The Regional Executive Director
DENR-MIMAROPA Region
1515 DENR By the Bay Building, Roxas Boulevard,
Barangay 668, Ermita, Manila
THRU : OIC, ARD for Technical Services
FROM : The Provincial Environment and Natural Resources Officer
SUBJECT : SUBMISSION OF MINUTES OF ADMINISTRATIVE HEARING

Republic of the Philippines

AND PERTINENT DOCUMENTS RE: APPREHENSION AND
SEIZURE OF 1,922.34 BOARD FEET OF IPIL AND BINUANG
LUMBERS AT SITIO NATUTUNGAN, BRGY. QUINLOGAN,
QUEZON, PALAWAN WITHOUT LEGAL DOCUMENTS

Respectfully forwarded is the memorandum of CENRO Quezon, Palawan dated January
9, 2023 relative the above subject.

Per memorandum, the apprehension was made on October 15, 2022 at around 8:30 A.M.
where the members of CENRO Quezon Team have received a call from the Chief, Enforcement
of PCSDS requesting for assistance for the scaling of discovered unattended or abandoned
lumbers at Sitio Natutungan, Barangay Quinlogan, Quezon, Palawan.

Based on field investigation, Mr. Abelio M. Bundal, Jr. was identified as the alleged
owner/caretaker of the area where the lumbers were apprehended. However, the participation of
Mr. Bundal to the unlawful activities cannot fully establish. Hence, the team considered and
declared abandoned and the absence of the owner/claimants to appear shall be deemed a waiver
of their rights to the items apprehended in favor of the government. The team apprehended the
abandoned 137 pieces lumbers of Ipil and Binuang species having a total volume of 1,922.34
board feet with estimated fair market value of Php76,893.60.

The subject lumbers were hauled to DENR CENRO Quezon Compound, Quezon,
Palawan under the custody of Forest Technician II Armando J. Batayo for safekeeping purposes.
The notice of hearing dated October 19, 2022 was sent to all concerned parties and the
administrative hearing was conducted on October 25, 2022 at DENR CENRO Quezon, Palawan
pursuant to the provisions of Section 7 of DAO 1997-32.

We concur with the CENRO recommendation for the issuance of confiscation order and
order of finality of the apprehended forest product in favor of the government.

For information and record.

ELIZARDO B. CAYATOC

Copy Fumished:
CENRO Quezon, Palawan
File/2023-001 ACG/Admin Hearing for 1,922.34 bd.ft./MES Doc. Ref. No. 2023-0408 DENR-PALAWAN

PENRO-RECORDS

RELEASED

By

DatezﬁjA‘l\i"z_Ufzyir\] 5,‘5\2 [b
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, Republic of the Philippines
Department of Environment and Natural Resources

MIMAROPA Region

* COMMUNITY ENVIRONMENT AND NATURAL RESOURCES OFFICE
National Highway, Bgy. Alfonso Xlil, Quezon, Palawan
Contact No.: 0917-160-4920

Email: cenroguezon@denr.gov.ph

January 9, 2023

MEMORANDUM DENR PENRO
PALAWAN RECORDS

FOR : The Regional Executive Director
DENR R IVB - MIMAROPA
1515 Roxas Blvd., Ermita, Manila

THRU : The Provincial Environment and
Natural respurces Officer
Sta. Monica, Puerto Princesa City

FROM : The Community Environment and
Natural Resources Officer

SUBJECT SUBMISSION OF MINUTES OF ADMINISTRATIVE HEARING
AND PERTINENT DOCUMENTS RE: APPREHENSION AND
SEIZURE OF 1,922.34 BOARD FEET OF IPIL AND BINUWANG
LUMBERS AT SITIO NATUTUNGAN, BRGY. QUINLOGAN,
QUEZON, PALAWAN WITHOUT LEGAL DOCUMENTS.

Forwarded herewith the memorandum dated December 5, 2022 of Forester David E.
Gallema, Jr., Hearing Officer containing the summary of minutes of Administrative Hearing and
pertinent documents relative to the above cited-subject for violation of Section 77 of P.D. 705, as
amended by EO 277 and RA 7161.

Attached hereto are the following, to wit:

Transcript of Administrative Hearing conducted dated October 28, 2022;
Notice of hearing to the respondents dated October 19, 2022;
Attendance sheet;
Apprehension report of apprehending officers dated October 18, 2022;
Tally sheet;
Apprehension receipt;
Seizure order;
Seizure receipt;
Turn-over Receipt from PCSDS;

. Certificate of custody; and

. Geo-tagged Pictures.

s 1000 N0 Waiae ) 1D 1

—

In view hereof, this Office concurs with the recommendation of the hearing officer to
declare the apprehended forest products as abandoned items for violation of Section 77 of PD 705
as further amended by E.O. 277 and R.A. 7161 and issuance of confiscation order and finality of
the forest products in favor of the government.

For your information and further instruction.

SERIAL NI

n Py 27 ’




Republic of the Philippines:
U Lpartment of Environment and Natusit flesources
MIMAROPA Region
COMMUNITY ENVIRONMENT AND NATURAL RESOURCES OFFICE
National Highway, Bgy. Alfonso Xill, Quezon, Palawan

Contact No.: 0917-160-4920
Email: cenroquezon@denr.gov.ph

December 5, 2022

MEMORANDUM

DENR-CENRO GUEZON, PALAWAN
FOR : The Community Environment and ' ﬁ % ﬁ E % “@i" E D

Natural Resources Officer ¥
seaiat . L0200 —
g DATE: ol
FROM g The Hearing Officer g;GNATu&G;__@M—-w

SUBJECT MINUTES OF ADMINISTRATIVE HEARING ON THE
APPREHENSION AND SEIZURE OF 1,922.34 BOARD FEET OF
IPIL AND BINUWANG LUMBERS AT SITIO NATUTUNGAN,
BRGY. QUINLOGAN, QUEZON, PALAWAN

Submitted herewith the minutes of the Administrative Confiscation Proceedings together
with pertinent documents anent the above-cited subject treated under DAO 97-32. The hearing
was conducted on October 25, 2022 at DENR-CENRO Quezon, Palawan.

Please be informed that prior to the conduct of hearing, a notice of hearing was given to
the respondent informing him of his privilege to exercise his rights to hire a legal counsel of his
own choice pursuant to the provisions of the New Constitution. However, despite the considerable
period of time since the notice of hearing was served, this office did not received any notice or
motion from the respondent to re-schedule the hearing due to non-hiring of lawyer.

Further informed that during the scheduled date of hearing, the respondent asserted to
proceed the hearing even without the assistance of their own legal counsel.

L FACTS OF THE CASE:

WHAT: Apprehension and seizure of 1,922.34 board feet of Ipil and Binuwang
lumbers

WHEN: On October 15, 2022
WHERE: Sitio Natutungan, Brgy. Quinlogan, Quezon, Palawan

WHO: Mr. Abelio Bundal (alleged owner/caretaker of the area where the lumbers
were apprehended.

HOW: On or about 8:30 AM of October 15, 2022, members of CENRO Quezon
Team has received a call from the Chief, Enforcement of PCSD requesting
for assistance for the scaling of discovered lumbers in Sitio Natutungan,
Brgy. Quinlogan, Quezon, Palawan.
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II. PRESENTATION OF PARTIES CONCERNED (Apprehending Officers and
Respondents):

1. Based on submitted report and onsite investigation, no person was apprehended and
no one is claiming for ownership. Thus, the lumbers were declared as abandoned.
However, the area where the lumbers are discovered is within the private property
allegedly owned by a certain Abelio Bundal. The lumbers were piled in different area
and some of it is near the bodega of Mr. Bundal. During the apprehension, Mr. Bundal
1s not around.

Subsequently, the team declared apprehension. Per inventory and scaling, the
apprehended Ipil and Binuwang lumbers have a total volume of 1,922.34 board feet.
The apprehended lumbers were brought to CENRO Quezon compound for further
investigation and disposition.

2. Inthat hearing, Mr. Abelio Bundal explained that the area (niyogan) where the lumbers
were apprehended was not to him. The area belongs to his father but it was pawned
to his sister and he was only the caretaker of the area (niyogan)

Further, Mr. Bundal narrated that their area is open and has no fence, the community used
their area as trail (daanan) and no other area except theirs. Mr. Bundal said the he is in Pto
Princesa at that time assisting her sick mother when the lumbers were discovered their area.

Mr. Bundal admitted of having a bodega in the area but it is only intended for storing
“Kupras”. Lastly, Mr. Bundal strongly denied of having knowledge of the presence of piled
lumbers in their area. He also said that he only used to visit their “niyogan” when time of
harvest (karit).

III. APPLICABLE LAWS AND POLICIES:

1. Section 77 of PD 705 as amended or Revised Forestry Code of the Philippines * Cutting,
Gathering and/or collecting Timber or other Forest Products Without License- any person
who shall cut, gather, collect, remove timber or other forest products from any forest land,
or timber from alienable or disposable public land, or from private land, without any
authority, or possess timber or other forest products without the legal documents as
required under existing forest laws and regulations, shall be punished with the penalties
imposed under existing forest laws and regulations, shall be punished with the penalties
imposed under Articles 309 and 310 of the Revised Penal Code; Provided, that in the case
of partnerships, associations, or corporations, the officers who ordered the cutting,
gathering, collection or possession shall be liable, and if such officers are aliens, they
shall, in addition to the penalty, be deported without further proceedings on the part of
the Commission on Immigration and Deportation.

2. Department Administrative Order No. 97-32 dated 1997 Rules for the Administrative

Adjudication of Illegal Forest Products and the Machinery, Equipment, Tools and
Conveyances used in the commission of crimes.
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Iv.

FINDINGS/EVALUATION

. The apprehended Ipil and Binuwang lumbers having a total volume of 1,922.34 board feet

is not covered by appropriate DENR documents/permit, hence a patent violation of Section
77 of PD 705 as further amended;

. No person was apprehended, Mr. Abelio Bundal, the caretaker of the area (niyogan) where

lumbers are discovered is not around during the apprehension;

. In view of the above findings and facts presented, the discovered/apprehended lumbers is

deemed to be declared as abandoned items.

RECOMMMENDATION

. In view of the above findings and evaluation, it is recommended that the apprehended Ipil

and Binuwang lumbers having a total volume of 1,922.34 board feet be confiscated in favor
of the government.

For his information and further evaluation/instruction.

DAVID LLEMA, JR.
Hearing Officer

Page3 of 3



Republic of the Philippines
Department of Environment and Natural Resources
MIMAROPA Region

" COMMUNITY ENVIRONMENT AND NATURAL RESOURCES OFFICE
— National Highway, Bgy. Alfonso XIll, Quezon, Palawan

—_— Contact No.: 0917-160-4920
Email: cenroquezon@denr.gov.ph

PEOPLE OF THE PHILIPPINES CENRO Admin Case No. QZN-AC-2022-10-019

Plaintiff,

-Versus ~ -for-
ABELIO M. BUNDAL JR. Violation of Sec.77 (formerly Sec. 68 of
PD 705 as ameneded by EO 277 series of
of 1987 and RA 7161)

Respondent.

X X

TRANSCRIPT OF ADMINISTRATIVE HEARING
(Katitikan ng Pagdinig Administratibo)

Katitikan ng ginawang pagdinig sa nahuling 1,922.34 board feet na mga tabla na walang kaukulang
dokumento na ginanap noong October 25, 2022 sa ganap na 10:00 ng umaga sa DENR CENRO, Quezon,
Palawan.

DAVID E. GALLEMA, JR.
Hearing Officer

CATHERINE F. REGIS
Stenographer

Mga dumalo Katungkulan/Tanggapan/Tirahan

David E. Gallema, Jr. Chief, MES/Hearing Officer -CENRO Quezon, Pal.
Catherine F. Regis FR/Stenographer — CENRO Quezon, Palawan
Abelio M. Bundal Jr. Bgy. Alfonso X111, Quezon,

Paunawa: Bago pormal na pinasimulan ang pagdinig ay isang maikling panalangin muna ang isinagawa
kasunod ang pagbanggit/pagtawag sa pangalan ng mga dumalo.

Hearing Officer:  Sa bisa ng Seksyon 45 ng PD 705 na nag-gawad sa akin ng kapangyarihan na
magsagawa ng ganitong uri ng pagdinig alinsunod sa mga probisyon ng DAO 97-32,
ang pagdinig sa nasamsam na Ipil at Binwang lumber na may kabuoang bulto na
1,922.34 board feet noong October 15, 2022 sa Sitio Natutungan, Bgy. Quinlogan,
Quezon, Palawan na walang kaukulang dokumento na nahuli ng Monitoring and
enforcement Setion Quezon Team at PCSDS ay pormal na pong sisimulan. Tkaw ay
nabigyan ng sapat na panahon mula ng isilbi sa iyo ang pabatid, at ikaw rin ay
naabisuhan na mayroon kang karapatan na kumuha ng iyong sariling abogado
alinsunod sa ating saligang batas para gumabay sa iyo sa pagdinig na
ito.Ganunpaman, wala kaming natanggap na abiso 0 motion galing sa iyo upang
ipagpaliban ang pagdinig na ito dahil wala kang nahanap na abogado. Sa gayon,
itutuloy po ba natin ang pag dinig na ito kahit wala kang abogado?
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Respondent : Opo, itutuloy.

H.O 5 Sa pagpapatuloy, ako po ay maglalatag ng ilang patnubay upang maisagawa natin
ng matiwasay ang pagdinig na ito. Hinihiling ko ang katahimikan sa lahat na
nagsipagdalo. Mahigpit na ipinagbabawal ang anumang gawain na
makakagambala sa daloy ng pagdinig na ito at ang paggamit ng masasama at hindi
kanais-nais na mga salita. Ang ipinatawag ay mabibigyan ng sapat na oras upang
maglahad at maipaliwanag ang kanyang panig. Kung kayat, kung sino lang ang
tinatanung ay siya lamang ang sasagot. Maliwanag po ba?

Respondent : Opo.

H.O 2 Bagamat wala ang mga apprehending officers, sila Forest Technician I Jesse
Cascara, Forest Ranger John Marcelo S. Dayola ay nagsubmit ng kanilang
Malayang Sinumpaang Salaysay. Ayon sa kanilang Sinumpaang Salaysay,
binanggit nila na noong October 15, 2022 ganap na 8:30 ng umaga nakatanggap
sila ng tawag sa hepe ng PCSD Enforcement Unit requesting for technical
assistance in scaling and inventory sa mga kahoy na natagpuan malapit sa bodega
na pag mamay-ari ni Abelio (Bonbon) Bundal sa Sitio Natutungan, Bgy.
Quinlogan, Quezon, Palawan. Ganap na 9:00 ng umaga kasama ang Quick
Response Team ng CENRO Quezon ay agad tinugon ang tawag.

H.O : Kayo po Mr. Abelio Bundal ay amin pong pinatawag upang magpaliwanag
patungkol sa mga na kumpiskang kahoy mga Ipil at iba kahoy sa Sitio natutungan,
Bgy. Quinlogan noong October 15, 2022 kung saan ang mga kahoy ay nakita
na nakatambak at nag kalat lang at ang ibang kahoy pa ay nasa gilid lamang ng
iyong bodega at niyogan na inyo raw pag-aari kaya po namin kayo pinatawag para
sagutin ang ilang mga katanungan at mabigyan kayo ng pagkakataon na
makapag paliwanag. Maari ka bang tumayo itaas ang iyong kanang
kamay at mag pakilala at mangangakong mag-sasabi ng pawang lamang?

A.Bundal : Ako po si Abelio M. Bundal Jr., nasa hustong gulang, nakatira sa Bgy. Quilogan,
Quezon, Palawan. Nangangakong mag sasabi ng pawang katotohanan lamang.

H.O $ Iyong mga binabanggit po dito na niyogan at bodega sayo po ba iyon?

A, Bundal Hindi po, sa papa ko po nakasangla po ngayon sa ate ko po ako lang po ang
caretaker.

H.O : Bakit may mga kahoy po doon sayo ba iyon?

A. Bundal : Hindi po. Hindi ko din po alam bakit may mga kahoy po doon iyong niyogan po
kasi na yan daanan ng mga tao gaaling doon sa ilog. Isa pa po sir, hindi naman po
sa lupa namin lahat nakuha iyong mga kahoy kalat-kalat man po iyong mga kahoy.
Wala naman po kasing ibang daanan kundi iyong lupa namin open lang po kasi
yan.

H.O : Gaano niyo kadalas bisitahin iyong niyogan niyo bakit hindi niyo namalayan na
may mga kahoy na pala doon?

A. Bundal : Kapag 1 to 2 weeks po pag nag kupras na po every 3 moths naman po sir. Isa pa
po nasa Puerto po ako that time kasi nag papalitan kami mag bantay sa mama ko
na may sakit. Hindi po sabing araw-araw po ako don pag mag sungkit lang po
doon ako tapos nun mag antay nanaman ako ng 3 months

H.O : Noong nakita ang mga kahoy nandon kaba?

A. Bundal : Wala po. Sinabihan ko nga po iyong bandera na mali iyong binalita nila na ako ang ’
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may-ari ng kahoy, sabi ko maaring sa lupa namin nakita ang kahoy pero hindi ko
pagmamay-ari kaya po binura nila. kasi kahit ako hindi ko alam kung sino may-

ari.
H.O - Ano ang mga nakalagay sa bodega mo doon?
B. Escovidal : Mga iilang kahoy po na pinapatungan ng kupra namin sir at nakasarado po ang

bodega namin.

H.O : Kasi po mga Ipil ang mga nahuli doon at ang sukat nito ay pang furniture, ibig
sabihin Wala ka noong time na nahuli iyong mga kahoy?

A. Bundal : Wala po sir.

H.O : Sa susunod na may mahuli kami doon na mga kahoy doon sa area mo kasi parte
iyon ng lupa niyo ei private property iyon ei kaya po namin kayo pinatawag dahil
po doon sa mga kahoy na nahuli sa area mo. Hindi ko naman sinasabing ikaw
mismo ang may-ari ng nahuling kahoy kaya nartio po kayo para ipaliwag. Lalo pa
kontrabando ang tawag natin dyan walang ibang iimbistigahan kundi ikaw na may-
ari ng lupa. Ngayon tinatanggap naman namin ang iyong paliwanag na wala kayo
noong time na iyon. Sa susunod po ay mag ingat po kayo dahil pag may nakita pa
ulit doon ay may pananagutan kana dahil sa loob ng private property niyo nakita.
ito po ay warning na sayo.

A. Bundal : Paano po kung may mahuli ulit doon kung iyan lang po ang babantayan ko araw-
araw wala na po akong magawa. Palagay natin may kagalit ako lagyan ng kahoy
doon ano nalang magawa ko sir.

H.O s Basta magpaliwanag kalang. Maglagay ka doon na bawal mag tambak ng kahoy
doon Wala naman kaming sinabi na ikaw talaga ang may-ari kundi pinatawag
ka namin dito dahil nabanggit nga ang pangalan mo dito na may-ari ng
lupa kung saan nakatambak ang mga nahuling kahoy. At mabigyan namin kayo
ng warning dahil pag aari mo iyon ei kung sino man ang pumasok doon pwede
mong kasuhan iyon ei.

A. Bundal : Opo sir, Salamat po sir.

H.O 3 Yamang walana akong maitatanong, dito ko na tinatapos ang pagdinig sa
umagang ito. Maraming salamat po sa inyong kooperasyon.

The hearing ended at 11:00 AM

I HERE BY CERFIFY that the above statements are true and correct to the best of my knowledge
& belief.

CATHER%AF. REGIS
Forest Ranger/ Stenographer
DAVID m{EMA, JR.

Chief, MES/Hearing Officer
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Pictures taken during Administrative Hearing
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Republic of the Philippines
Department of Environment and Natural Resources
MIMAROPA Region

National Highway, Bgy. Alfonso Xlil, Quezon, Palawan
Contact No.: 0917-160-4920
Email: cenroguezon@denr.gov.ph

COMMUNITY ENVIRONMENT AND NATURAL RESOURCES OFFICE

ADMINISTRATIVE HEARING
DENR-CENRO Quezon,
Date: (LROR AT o)1
ATTENDANCE
NAME ADDRESS 4_ POSITION SEX | AGE CONTACT SIGNATURE
i NO.
Abelin M. Bundol Ny, Quinbn | T ECR ST
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Republic of the Philippines
Department of Environment and Natural Resources
MIMAROPA Region

COMMUNITY ENVIRONMENT AND NATURAL RESOURCES OFFICE
National Highway, Bgy. Alfonso XIlI, Quezon, Palawan
Contact No.: 0917-160-4920
Email: cenroguezon@denr.gov.ph

October 19, 2022

MR. ABELIO BUNDAL
Sitio Natutungan, Bgy. Quinlogan
Quezon, Palawan

Ginoong Bundal,
Isang Makakalikasang Pagbati!

Ang sulat na ito ay tungkol sa nahuling kahoy na Ipil at Binwang na may kabuoang
bilang na 137 piraso at may kabuoang bulto na 1, 922.34 board feet na nasabat ng tauhan ng
PCSD at DENR-CENRO Quezon sa Sitio Natutungan, Bgy. Quinlogan, Quezon, Palawan
noong October 15, 2022.

Kaugnay po nito, kayo ay aming iniimbitahan upang mag bigay linaw patungkol sa mga
nadiskubreng mga tambak na kahoy sa loob ng iyong private property sa gilid ng inyong
bodega sa Sitio Natutungan, Bgy. Quinlogan,Quezon, Palawan sa tanggapan ng DENR -
CENRO Quezon, Palawan sa October 28, 2022 ganap na ika 10:00 ng umaga upang
magpaliwanag at marinig ang inyong panig. Ang hindi po ninyo pag tugon sa aming imbitasyon
ay nangangahulugan na inyo pong ipinapaubaya ang inyong karapatan na marinig ang inyong
panig. Ang mga dukumento na sa aming pag-iingat na may kaugnayan sa pag kahuli ng kahoy
na Ipil at Binwang sa loob ng inyong private property at testimonya ng mga nanghuli na pawang
tauhan ng PCSD at DENR-CENRO Quezon ay gagamitin naming basehan sa pagsasagawa ng
malalimang imbistigasyon.

Kami po ay lubos na umaasa na nabigyan namin kayo ng wasto at maayos na
impormasyon/paanyaya at pinapayuhan po kayo na gumamit ng Face Mask sa naturang
pagdinig.




Republic of the Philippines

Department of Environment and Natural Resources
MIMAROPA Region
s COMMUNITY ENVIRONMENT AND NATURAL RESOURCES OFFICE

- National Highway, Bgy. Alfonso XIII, Quezon, Palawan
e Contact No.: 0917-160-4920
Email: cenroquezon@denr.gov.ph

MES,
Far iy ooy ’;"’e:ﬁj atr'oe October 18, 2022
MEMORANDUM parswent 77 240 37 37 .
FOR : The Community Environment and 7 e, JOENR-CER G LT o s T
Natural Resources Officer g:; %‘:" Juger oy il
Quezon, Palawan { B e B g &_Mg .

! SERIAL ND,_022- ]
THRU : The Chief, MES i SATE: I0-- j

| SIGNATURE: __ <oy~ :
FROM - Monitoring and Enforcement Section Quezon Team TR

SUBJECT REPORT ON APPREHENDED IPIL AND BINWANG LUMBER WITH
A TOTAL VOLUME OF 1, 922.34 BOARD FEET AT SO.
NATUTUNGAN, BGY. QUINLOGAN, QUEZON, PALAWAN

This pertains with the apprehension relative to the above subject, hereunder are the details of
apprehension conducted, to wit;

1. Apprehension:

a. Date : October 15, 2022
b. Time : Around 9:00 AM
c. Place : Sitio Natutungan, Bgy. Quinlogan, Quezon, Palawan

2. Apprehending personnel:
a. Monitoring and Enforcement Section Quezon Team
b. Palawan Council for Sustainable Development Staff (PCSDS) Enforcement Unit
c. MBLT4

3. Circumstances that led to the apprehension:

a. That, at around 8:30 in the morning, the team received a phone call from the Chief of
PCSDS Enforcement Unit requesting for technical assistance in scaling and inventory
of undocumented lumber near the warehouse (bodega) owned by a certain Bonbon
Bunda in So. Natutungan, Bgy. Quinlogan, Quezon, Palawan;

b. That, at around 9:00 in the morning of the same day, the team proceeded in the subject
area to conduct scaling and inventory of the said lumber;

c That, upon the arrival of the team in the area, they validated the information they
received and inspected the adjacent arcas where the reported undocumented lumber
stockpiled, and;

d. That, upon further inspection and validation conducted by the team together with the
PCSDS Enforcement Team, they found another numerous stockpiled lumber in two
different areas adjacent and near the leadoff subject area.

4. On-Site investigation:

a. That, during the validation and inspection of the team together with the other
enforcement agencies mentioned above, nobody showed up to claim and present legal
document to support the cutting, gathering and possessing the said lumber;

b. That, despite no perpetrators were caught during the said validation and inspection,
owner of the warehouse (bodega) near and adjacent to where the lumber were stockpiled
was identified as Mr. Bonbon Bundal;

C: That, the illegally cut. gathered and possessed lumber were Ipil and Binwang specics,
and;



Republic of the Philippines
Department of Environment and Natural Resources

MIMAROPA Region
COMMUNITY ENVIRONMENT AND NATURAL RESOURCES OFFICE
National Highway, Bgy. Alfonso Xlll, Quezon, Palawan
; Contact No.: 0917-160-4920
Email: cenroquezon@denr.gov.ph

d. That, upoh inventory and scaling, there were 125 pieces of Ipil lumber with a total
volume of 1, 844.8 board feet and 12 pieces of Binwang lumber with a total volume of
77.54 board feet were scaled and inventoried.

5. Offense committed:
a. Violation of Section 77 of PD 705 as amended, cutting, collecting, gathering and
possessing of lumber without permit from the DENR.

6. Description of item apprehended:

a. Species : Ipil and Binwang

b. Type : Lumber

¢ Quantity : 137 pieces (125 pieces of Ipil lumber and 12 pieces of Binwang lumber)
d. Volume :1,922.34 board feet (1, 844.8 bd.ft. Ipil lumber and 77.54 bd.ft.

Binwang lumber)

7. Safekeeping/Custodian:

a. The apprehended lumber were deposited at DENR-CENRO, Quezon compound
b. Custodian : F.T. I Armando J. Batayo

8. Attachments:
a. Apprehension Receipt;
b. Geo-tagged Pictures;
€. Tally sheet of Apprehended lumber, and;
d. Turn-Over Receipt of Seized Items from the PCSD.

9. Recommendation:
a. To send invitation to the owners of the lot/land near and adjacent to where the apprehension
took place to have a dialogue regarding the said apprehended lumber;
b. To conduct extensive monitoring and patrolling in collaboration with other law enforcement
agencies and strengthen the forest protection activities within the said area, and;
¢. To conduct Information Dissemination Drive regarding the laws, rules and regulations
implemented by the DENR and other attached agencies.

For his information and further instruction.

¢

NO Q. QUIMAT
Forest Prote¢tion Officer

ABSTER (‘)./géLAN O

Forest Protection Ofﬁcer
t
z

JOHN ELO S. DAYOLA JERE
Forest R

JESSE O. CAS€CARA KAT KHYE MOZO

Forest Technician I Eobrester I



TALLY SHEET OF SCALED APPREHENDED IPIL AND
BINWANG LUMBER AT SITIO NATUTUNGAN, BGY.
QUINLOGAN, QUEZON, PALAWAN ON OCTOBER 15, 2022

DIMENSIONS
N;;:f Species Thick | Width | Length ‘(,l:)‘llu;tl.l )e
2 Ipil 1 41 8 54.67
1 Ipil 1 17 10 14.17
3 Ipil 1 17 13 55.25
9 Ipil 1 16 16 192.00
15 SUBTOTAL 316.09
1 Ipil 2 12 9 18.00
1 Ipil 6 6 9 27.00
i Ipil 2 1 7 12.83
1 Ipil 3 6 6 9.00
3 Ipil 2 6 10 30.00
2 Tpil 6 7 14 98.00
1 Ipil 6 6 4 12.00
1 Ipil 1 12 4 4.00
12 Ipil 3 6 14 252.00
1 Tpil 3 7 14 24.50
1 Ipil 2 10 10 16.67
3 Tpil 2 8 8 2133
1 Ipil 2 7 10 11.67
1 Ipil 2 i 12 14.00
I Ipil 2 0 14 16.33
1 Ipil 2 8 14 18.67
1 Ipil 2 7 13 1517
1 Ipil 2 8 13 17.33
1 Ipil 3 10 14 35.00
1 Tpil 4 7 14 32.67
1 Ipil 3 i 14 24.50
i Tpil 2 6 9 9.00
5 Ipil 2 6 14 70.00
2 Tpil 3 6 12 36.00
1 Ipil 3 6 20 30.00
3 Ipil 3 6 10 45.00
48 SUBTOTAL 900.67
2 ipil 2 6 4 738
2 Tpil 2 6 5 10.00
1 Ipil I 12 1 1.00
1 Ipil 1 12 15 15.00
2 Ipil 2 6 5 9.23
2 Ipil 2 6 7 12.92
I Ipil 2 6 3 2.77
1 Ipil 2 12 7 14.00
1 Ipil 1 12 4 4.00
1 Ipil 1 25 3 5.77
1 Ipil 1 20 3 4.62
2 Ipil 2 7 10 2333
1 Ipil 2 6 15 13.85




1 Ipil 2 6 6 6.00
1 Ipil 4 12 3 12.00
1 Ipil 1 6 14 7.00
1 Ipil 1 6 12 6.00
1 Ipil 1 18 7 10.50
1 Ipil 2 6 10 10.00
1 Ipil 3 3 14 10.50
1 Ipil 2 6 8 8.00
1 Ipil 1 12 3 3.00
5 Ipil 5 5 10 104.17
5 Ipil 2 4 15 50.00
10 Ipil 2 6 14 140.00
2 Ipil 2 6 15 30.00
3 Ipil 2 6 6 18.00
1 Ipil 2 6 9 9.00
1 Ipil 2 2 12 4.00
4 Ipil 2 6 12 48.00
1 Ipil 1 8 12 8.00
2 Ipil 2 4 15 20.00
62 SUBTOTAL 628.04
12 Binwang 2 3 14 77.54
137 TOTAL 1922.34
Prepared/Inventoried by:
JEREMY VALDEZTAMON JESSE O. CASC
Forest Ranger Forest Technician |
KATHL MOZO

Fofrester |

/



Republic of the Philippines
Department of Environment and Natural Resources
MIMAROPA Region

National Highway, Bgy. Alfonso XIlI, Quezon, Palawan
Contact No.: 0917-160-4920
Email: cenroquezon@denr.gov.ph

DENR-IV-28 SN &iiizs «O2H-2022- {0 0(F
A

APPREHENSION RECEIPT

Pursuant to the provision of P.D. 705, as amended by Executive Order No. 277, the following forest
products and/or machinery, machinery, equipment, tools and conveyances, to wit:

QUANTITY | UNIT ARTICLES AND DESCRIPTION ESTIMATED VALUE

(L pes - 1Yo Pood feed :[T,'( i, ‘fa.f/[u.((,
Bt e b Bisen g | (i

IS/ARE HEREBY DECLARED UNDER APPREHENSION FOR THE FOLLOWING REASONS:

Nolaff o7 (RL- 37 & [AD- 728 o/ Anle )

The same having been apprehended, subject forest products and/or machinery, equipment, toois and
conveyance should be kept and protected from defacement in any manner, destruction or loss and should not be
altered or removed until otherwise ordered by the Secretary of the Department of Environment and Natural
Resources or his duly authorized representative or any Court of Justice of the Philippines.

Done this X7 day of _Oerp® Set 2022 atfo-Mafdzay F’Ajw, RAx‘q/»?m', [z, Palawan.

APPREHENDING OFFICER

L kT o - cafea T 2.
Address: Py~ Afperos Xll//,@/q,vo ,,—7.%1»” Pty Address:

3 4.
Address: Address:

CLAIMANT/REPRESENTATIVE/DRIVER

1. Sy 2
Address: . Address:

a(e@ WITNESSES
1. jekrTi Efrre [P 2,

Address” /é/ﬁ, .//f/pf/ff ></{, Buez2% L lowtc o Address:

Remarks:

ACKNOWLEGEMENT

This is to certify that the following item/s listed above has been received by the undersigned for
custody/safekeeping.

DATE RECEIVED:
PLACE OF CUSTODY: D&% tzANO Qs O L-PAec D

A | T 24730
\JCustodian




Republic of the Philippines
Department of Environment and Natural Resources

MIMAROPA Region

COMMUNITY ENVIRONMENT AND NATURAL RESOURCES OFFICE
National Highway, Bgy. Alfonso XIil, Quezon, Palawan
Contact No.: 0917-160-4920
Email: cenroquezon@denr.gov.ph

AN L BN

DENR-IV-28 SN (EHR2 - Q2Y~2022~ (001}
A

APPREHENSION RECEIPT

Pursuant to the provision of P.D. 705, as amended by Executive Order No. 277, the following forest
products and/or machinery, machinery, equipment, tools and conveyances, to wit:

QUANTITY | UNIT ARTICLES AND DESCRIPTION ESTIMATED VALUE

L Tu- ?11-09 Poad Feed T»{I\ T P11, 630,
(Diﬁew& 3ef ok down r%w'r) (qofu'? /1,41,/;)

IS/ARE HEREBY DECLARED UNDER APPREHENSION FOR THE FOLLOWING REASONS-

t

45

oo o -3 of 1D PPT, ar o]

The 'same having been apprehended, subject forest products and/or machinery, equipment, tools and
conveyance should be kept and protected from defacement in any manner, destruction or loss and should not be
altered or removed until otherwise ordered by the Secretary of the Department of Environment and Natural
Resources or his duly authorized representative or any Court of Justice of the Philippines.

Done this_(THhday of _Depler 2021 at . Mafupegen, oy Quabigan_fuezon | Palawan.

g)\e‘ APPREHENDING OFFICER
| JLIE OO AL A )

Address: Dy Appvir X, Docom([olawals Address

gy 4.
Address: Address:

CLAIMANT/REPRESENTATIVE/DRIVER

1 N\ 4/
Address: J i ; Address:
WITNESSES
1. 474 b 3O %,
Address”, };4(.(// ﬁzﬂ'—: VA V[é [ 7-‘;; '/0' ) Address:
Remarks:
ACKNOWLEGEMENT

This is to certify that the following item/s listed above has been received by the undersigned for
custody/safekeeping.

DATE RECEIVED:
PLACE OF CUSTODY: PR “Cevy QUETTOV Eo

- PARYD

Custodian




Republic of the Philippines
D=t—tment of Environment and Naturarttesources

MIMAROPA Region

COMMUNITY ENVIRONMENT AND NATURAL RESOURCES OFFICE
National Highway, Bgy. Alfonso Xlil, Quezon, Palawan
Contact No.: 0917-160-4920
Email: cenroquezon@denr.gov.ph

SEIZURE ORDER

Pursuant to the provision of P.D 705 as amended by E.O No. 277 and DENR Administrative
Order No. 97-32 Series of 1997 the following forest products are ordered seized, to Wit:

FACTS
1. Forest Products

Kind Item: Source/Origin Species Pieces Volume/Unit | Estimated fair | Impounding | Custodian
of Forest of market Value Area
Products Measurement

DENR- FT 11,
Lumber | Lumber Sitio Ipil 137 1922.34 | Php76,893.6 | CENRO | Armando
Natutungan, | Binwang Quezon, | J. Batayo
Bgy. Palawan
Quinlogan,
Quezon,
Palawan
Minor Forest Products
Kind Unit of Measurement No. of Units Estimated fair market Custodian
value
N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A
Conveyance Involved
Type Make/Model/Year Plate No. Color/Markings CR No. OR No.
N/A N/A /A N/A N/A
Conveyance Involved (Additional Details)
Engine No. /BodyNo. Chassis No. Accessories Estimated Fair Custodian
Market Value
N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A

*Turned over to the highest officer of the Regional Office concerned if government-owned

vehicle.
If Animal
Kind Quantity Gender Age Color Custodian Estimated
(Adult/Young) Fair Market
N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A
Equipment Involved
Type Quantity Details Custodian Estimated Fair
Market Value
N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A
Implements Involved
Type Quantity Details Custodian Estimated Fair
Market Value
N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A




The subject Forest Products and other items were apprehended while under the
possession/control ownership of.

Name Address Civil | Age | Participation | Status of the
Status Person
N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A
2. The subject Forest Products and other items have undergone the following Seizure
proceedings.
SEIZURE
Date and Place of Seizure Seizing Legal Basis
Time of - - B~ — Officer for Seizure
ki Province | City/Municipality Barangay Sitio
October 20, David E. Apprehension
2022 Palawan Quezon Bgy. Alfonso XIII Gallema, Jr. | Receipt,
9:00 AM pursuant to
DAOQO 97-32
Examination Conducted by Seizure Officer:
Persons Examined Date Time Place
(Apprehending Officer & Witnesses )
Forest Technician I, Jesse Cascara March | 10:30 | DENR-CENRO Quezon, Palawan
20,2022 | AM
Forester I Kathleene Khye Mozo March | 10:50 | DENR-CENRO Quezon, Palawan
20,2022 | AM

After thorough evaluation of the Apprehension Report dated Qctober 18, 2022 and all
relevant documents submitted, and after examining personally the apprehending officers and
witnesses of the apprehension about the violation committed, it was determined that there is prima
facie evidence that existing laws and DENR regulations have been violated and that the offenders
is probably guilty thereof.

Hence, the foregoing forest products/conveyance/equipment are hereby ordered seized and
now under government custody (except government-owned vehicles).

So, ordered this 20" day of October , year 2022 at Brgy. Alfonso XIII, Quezon, Palawan.

DAVID

ALLEMA, JR.

SEIZ

OFFICER




Republic of the Philippines
Department of Environment and Natural Resources
MIMAROPA Region
w COMMUNITY ENVIRONMENT AND NATURAL RESOURCES OFFICE
' National Highway, Bgy. Alfonso Xlll, Quezon, Palawan
Contact No.: 0917-160-4920
Email: cenroquezon@denr.gov.ph

SEIZURE RECEIPT
No. CENRO-QZN-SR-2022-10-028

The following apprehended items with Apprehension Receipt are administrative seizure
pursuant to Section 3 of DAO 97-32

A. FOREST PRODUCTS

Species No. of Pieces Dimension/Finish Volume Estimated Value
Products (BdFt)
Ipil 125 Lumber 1,844.8 -
Binwang 12 Lumber 77.34
Total 137 1922.34 Php 76, 893.6
Name/ Address of on-site offenders and nature of participation:
NAME ADDRESS NATURE OF
PARTICIPATION
N/A N/A N/A

B. CONVEYANCE
Name of Registration/Owner: N/A

C. EQUIPMENT/TOOL AND OTHER IMPLEMENTS (Briefly describe the physical
appearance and condition of each item and estimate fair market value). N/A

Note: No equipment /tools and other implements apprehended.

The items was apprehended by PCSDS Enforcement team and DENR-CENRO Quezon
Personnel at Sitio Natutungan, Bgy. Quinlogan, Quezon, Palawan on October 15, 2022 for illegal
possession of forest product without legal documents which is violation of section 77 of PD 705
as amended.

The subject conveyance and forest products are under the custody of Forest Technician II.
Armando J. Batayo of DENR-CENRO Quezon, Palawan. Further, these apprehended items are
now deposited at DENR-CENRO Quezon compound.

That the undersigned hereby acknowledge that the above listed item(s) are now in
ADMINISTRATIVE SEIZURE and that I, as authorized Seizing Officer, assume the possession
and control for the custodial legis, pending the conduct of administrative confiscation proceedings
for their disposition.

Therefore issue this Seizure Receipt No. CENRQO-QZN-SR-2022-10-028 this October
20. 2022 at DENR-CENRO Quezon, Palawan.

Seizlire Officer



! rusy

PCSDS ENFORCEMENT TEAM

I -OVER RECEIPT OF SEIZED ITEMS

This is to acknowledged receipt of the following items which were se:zed/conﬁscated from the
custody/direct control of:

1) Now poc , resident of

2) |

T , resident of % e e i :
3) 7 , resident of \ .
4 { , resident of y 1 :
5) : \ , resident of A :
6) 3 , resident of ) i
7 / , tesident of / ,and
8) / , resident of [
Undohorope [orgy G logun Boeeor o fosscr on _Ochber /I 2022
at around ¢ s for violation of 20 20T fpreshy locte oz A fhlipprness
MARK NO. ITEM DESCRIPTION QUANTITY
O3 -f9205- g-s0g¥D 1 . [PIL  apers exeX 1Y 2:-pes
NE- P05~ -y01-g¥ 2 (PlL_ lumbeys 6 X 6> 9 L PC
R Moy g sorgm S . 121t lumbens L x 2R A LPC
-2 90905 gogor-pod 4 . Pt lumbers Lxe =6 2 fed
W3 ePRr-q-s01~ gvd § 1PIL wWmbens IXL X 14 Rpee
O}r-32~POIOR @-i0y~ BUD (, { PiL.  _Lumbers 2% g x4 ZPes
o510~ P 0p-@ -$01-EVD I Pl Lymbers LmL ® P 3 Pus
512 eror - @~ SO -0 & |Pit  Lymevs %6 i gt
OF- 1PN ©- SN g0 IPit__ | umeers LrBX D 2P
PR R SO NP =D 1 PiL Lumbens T g M A
e-te PYar.g- sor -~ S04 (Pt Lumiberg 2 x € RIS S
1 -POT- So\-ev9-i2 IPlL__ _Lumbers 2w (oX(0 LPe
R VYSPRTI-VNT S 1PIe  Lymbere 233X 14 L PL
R T 1PIL Lombess <A X 19 {PC
oIe 10~ PPRT-Q-401- €9 W PPIL b vMbers B = % X4 (e
(Receiving Employee/Custodian)

Name: \LJ% oRA

Position: FOEST

KN |

LLiNvT Elﬁ FIOVER A

Pesps

wWEo




NT STAFF

RECEIPT OF SEIZED ITEMS
Seized/confiscated from the custody/direct control of (Name of Apprehended Persons)

1) Sow! Dot , resident of P 9
2) 7 , resident of i )
3) [ , resident of l ;
4) / , resident of ) _and
5) £ , resident of / .

at (Place of Seizure/Confiscation) £40 Lofotvrgnn, Bray &um/oqau vezon Poyfaracs
on (Date of Seizure/Confiscation) Spber 12027

at around (Time of Seizure) __f #aw

for violation of 2P P01 fprestr Cloole s S Ph kpm.q

are the following items/articles: -

MARK NO. ITEM DESCRIPTION QUANTITY
10ir-22 ~PP 207 -B.— 401 -Eudjee e Lem by Vi iR Rk & pes
1015 ~22-P030 @301 ~EVD I3 e Lymbogey 2¢6x® y i
1015 22- PP IX-Q St EUNE JPre fndoers FXLKIZT , 2;"“
- 2207 Q- SO - BN G e bemloers IXdbxz2l /e
lotr-22-0p%er-8-S0r-2uP2d it bvrles 3% &GX /O ;:zg_ X
ON~ &2 POIOP-Q- $O1- BOD 2Pl luv‘ux XNy P Lres
0)¥-22 - POYOT-9- L1 - BT /P lymbers 2xCx Zees

7 i e » Vi
( { /4 /
\ X . \
i 5 AN X

] A\ )\
[ / /
[ i £
| ] 7 /

Findings:_ A BAN QJUNE D

APPREHENDING/OFFJCERS:
coive  BEnpR 8 FlpygroR ﬁg/

FPeepg - ™MED W—Ufb

WITNESSES: /X

5;%/ J - (}Mﬁ//f/’ v Vermpe EXmilints o
P S ~wieh
This is to certify that I have received a copy of this Receipt this ___" day of at.
Name:

Address:




RECEIPT OF SEIZED ITEMS

Seized/confiscated from the custody/direct control of (Name of Apprehended Persons)

1)__Jokn Dok , resident of ¥
2) / , resident of ;
3) | , resident of ;
4) ) , resident of ,and
5) b , resident of .
at (Place of Seiwwconﬁsmﬁon)mmmn@mﬂumﬁm_

on (Date of Seizure/Confiscation)_ooiober 1S 2077,
at around (Time of Seizure) oG 0@ AM
for violation of __ 9.0 705  Foreetmy Code

are the following items/articles:
MARK NO. ITEM DESCRIPTION | QUANTITY
F -101522.- POIOS - Q6 B4 - DAWD 2x 3 x 14 (gresh cutd 12 Fd
[ / T
1 , {

] 7 T /
{ H
i }’ 1[
{ 1 /
| J

Findings:  ABANDONEGD

APPREHENDWCERS: %’
cLiwy EuAER B FlougkoA Aol Gl T

Fesps — WED WK//E'D

WITNESSES: A
mﬁa K xs ﬁ(‘fg fSTone

Pelo vev IEsps s
6WXJ é /3 ,ﬁ/&z St '
This is to certify that I have received a copy of this Receipt this _ ™ day of at
l Name:

Address:




 VALAWILL COUNCIL FOR SUSTAINABLE DEVEtUHMENT STAFF

S ] W
AV o % i
. L X0 S

PCSD

LSDS ENFORCEMENT TEAM

TURN-OVER RECEIPT OF SEIZED ITEMS

This is to acknowledged receipt of the following items which were seued/conﬁscated from the
custody/direct control of:

)_JOHN NQOE ,residentof “~———~—wu____—>
2) — , resident of o
3) ' / , resident of P!
4) i , Tesident of | /
5) - , resident of ¥
6) - , Tesident of Wi >
7) e , resident of P , and
8) rd , resident of
at $o0. Natydun gan 704 o), QUENON . Palgeydin on Vctobes I5, 262s
at around 04~ 56 Am : for volation of £.0 305 Fore Hrey Teede
MARK NO. ITEM DESC ION QUANTITY
F-101522%- Pp FO8~Q %o EvDl* DAKA L= X 19 .f,.ealq (X ) 2 ges
~—— . AR
/[ / / /
/ / / /
/ i £ /
/ / / [
[ / / /
/ " / J /
/ / / /
/ / / /
/ / / /
/ / / /
/ / 4 /
/ / s /
/ / 4 /
l AR —— { > [ —
(Receiving Employee/Custodian)

%&wﬁ
Name:\J Bl A

Position: ForECT TlcanNIo/AN |

TURNED OVER BY: M
’ﬁ/{’mé copnT  £L L B FiGue Lc)q
/xqff WD
, PSP s - B

WITNESSES
ng‘{ﬁéfmu




Republic of the Philippines
Department of Environment and Natural Resources

MIMAROPA Region

COMMUNITY ENVIRONMENT AND NATURAL RESOURCES OFFICE
National Highway, Bgy. Alfonso Xlll, Quezon, Palawan
Contact No.: 0917-160-4920
Email: cenroguezon@denr.gov.ph

October 20, 2022

CERTIFICATION

TO WHOM IT MAY CONCERN:

THIS IS TO CERTIFY that the apprehended Ipil and Binuwang lumbers having a total
volume of 1,922.34 board feet which was apprehended at Sitio Natutungan, Bgy. Quinlogan,
Quezon, Palawan, last October 15, 2022, has been at DENR-CENRO Quezon, compound for
safekeeping and proper disposition in accordance with DAO 97-32.

The forest products were under the custody of the undersigned Forest Technician II
Armando J. Batayo of CENRO, Quezon, Palawan.

DO J. BATAYO
Technician 1



Geo—tagged plct no. 5 showmg the apprehended Ipll lumber near the house of one of
the residents in So. Natutungan, Bgy. Quinlogan, Quezon, Palawan

—-—

Geo-tagged plcturé no. 6 showmg the scalmg of apprehended Ipil lumber in So. Natutungan,
Bgy. Quinlogan, Quezon, Palawan.

Prepared by:

KAT ENE KHYE MOZO
oresfer 1

xF



R

Geo-tagged picture no. 4 showmg the scalmg of apprehended Ipﬂ lumber near the warehouse

(bodega) owned by. Mr. Bonbon Bundal located in So. Natutungan, Bgy. Quinlogan, Quezon, Palawan.

Prepared by:

KATHL KHYE MOZO
orestér 1



R :

tagged pt no. f.shb\;in the scaling of ppreened Ipi umr in So. Natutungan,

Geo—taed picfure no. 2 showin the apprehehde& pil Tumber in Sitio Natutungan,
Bgy. Quinlogan, Quezon, Palawan on October 15, 2022.

Prepared by:

KATHL MOZO



